

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 21-1791

ALTICE USA, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NEW JERSEY BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY; NO. 3-19-cv-21371

Brief of Appellants

GURBIR S. GREWAL
Attorney General of New Jersey
JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM
State Solicitor
ALEC SCHIERENBECK
Deputy State Solicitor
MELISSA H. RAKSA
Assistant Attorney General
MELIHA ARNAUTOVIC
ERIN M. HODGE
Deputy Attorneys General
New Jersey Attorney General's Office
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	4
B. The Board’s State Civil Enforcement Proceedings Against Altice	8
C. Altice Initiates This Action While State Litigation Is Ongoing	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. <i>YOUNGER</i> REQUIRES DISMISSAL OF THIS FEDERAL ACTION	16
A. The Ongoing State Civil Enforcement Action Against Altice Qualifies for <i>Younger</i> Abstention	17
B. The <i>Middlesex</i> Factors Favor Abstention	26
II. THE PRORATION REQUIREMENT IS NOT PREEMPTED BY THE CABLE ACT.....	29
A. The Proration Requirement Does Not Regulate “Rates for the Provision of Cable Service”.....	32

B. The Structure and Purpose of the Cable Act Disfavor Preemption	40
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACRA Turf Club, LLC v. Zanzuccki,
748 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2014) *passim*

Addiction Specialists, Inc. v. Twp. of Hampton,
411 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 2005)27

Alliance of Auto. Mfrs. v. Gwadosky,
430 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005)30

Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good,
555 U.S. 70 (2008) 31, 40

Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC,
544 U.S. 431 (2005) 30, 31

Bedoya v. American Eagle Express, Inc.,
914 F.3d 812 (3d Cir. 2019)30

Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Connors,
979 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 18, 23, 24, 28

Cable Television Ass’n of New York, Inc. v. Finneran,
954 F.2d 91 (2d Cir. 1992). *passim*

City of New York v. FCC,
486 U.S. 57 (1988).4, 5

Comcast Cablevision of Sterling Heights, Inc. v. City of Sterling Heights,
178 Mich. App. 117 (Mich. Ct. App. 1989).....37

Corley v. United States,
556 U.S. 303 (2009)36

Farina v. Nokia Inc.,
625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010) 29, 31, 40

Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.,
529 U.S. 861 (2000) 41, 42

Gonzalez v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor,
755 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

Green v. Fund Asset Mgmt., L.P.,
245 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 2001)31

Hamilton v. Bromley,
862 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2017)15

Hertz Corp. v. Friend,
559 U.S. 77 (2010)23

Hibbs v. Winn,
542 U.S. 88 (2004)36

Home Depot U. S. A., Inc. v. Jackson,
139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019)42

Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.,
420 U.S. 592 (1975) 17, 18, 23

In re Fed.-Mogul Glob. Inc.,
684 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2012) 30, 31, 40

In re RCN of NY,
892 A.2d 636 (N.J. 2006)6

In re Vehicle Carrier Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
846 F.3d 71 (3d Cir. 2017)30

In the Matter of the Alleged Failure of Altice USA, Inc. to Comply with Certain Provisions of the New Jersey Cable Television Act, N.J.S.A. 48:5A-1 et seq., and the New Jersey Administrative Code, N.J.A.C. 14:18-1 et seq.,
Docket No. A-001269-19 (App. Div.) 4, 10, 27

Kovacs v. N.J. Dep’t of Lab. & Workforce Dev.,
841 F. App’x 435 (3d Cir. 2021).....16

Lazaridis v. Wehmer,
591 F.3d 666 (3d Cir. 2010)16

Lupian v. Joseph Cory Holdings LLC,
905 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2018) 29, 30

Maryland v. Louisiana,
451 U.S. 725 (1981)29

MD Mall Assocs., LLC v. CSX Transp., Inc.,
715 F.3d 479 (3d Cir. 2013)40

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996)31

Middlesex Cty. Ethics Comm’n. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n,
457 U.S. 423 (1982) *passim*

Moore v. Sims,
442 U.S. 415 (1979)18

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans,
491 U.S. 350 (1989)17

O’Neill v. City of Phila.,
32 F.3d 785 (3d Cir. 1994) 27, 28

Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Schs.,
477 U.S. 619 (1986) 18, 25

PDX N., Inc. v. Comm’r New Jersey Dep’t of Lab. & Workforce Dev.,
978 F.3d 871 (3d Cir. 2020)..... *passim*

Pennsylvania v. Navient Corp.,
967 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2020) 5, 30, 42

Roth v. Norfalco LLC,
651 F.3d 367 (3d Cir. 2011) 30, 44

Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran,
536 U.S. 355 (2002)41

Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.,
822 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2016).....30

Sirva Relocation, LLC v. Richie,
794 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 2015) 24, 25

Spectrum Northeast LLC v. Frey,
496 F. Supp. 3d 507 (D. Maine 2020)..... *passim*

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine,
537 U.S. 51 (2002)42

Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,
571 U.S. 69 (2013) *passim*

Standard Ins. Co. v. Morrison,
584 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2009).....41

Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.,
566 U.S. 560 (2012)32

Time Warner Entm’t Co. v. FCC,
56 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....43

Trainor v. Hernandez,
431 U.S. 434 (1977) 18, 19, 22

Windstream Nebraska, Inc. v. Nebraska Public Service Commission,
No. CI-10-2399, 2011 WL 13359491 (Neb. Dist. Ct. June 9, 2011).....39

Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018)32

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009) 30, 41

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971) *passim*

Zahl v. Harper,
282 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2002)28

Zimmerman v. Corbett,
873 F.3d 414 (3d Cir. 2017)15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13313

47 U.S.C. § 521(3)4

47 U.S.C. §§ 521–573 *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 543(a) *passim*

47 U.S.C. § 543(f)43

47 U.S.C. § 552(b) 45, 46

47 U.S.C. § 552(d)47

47 U.S.C. § 552(d)(1)..... *passim*

47 U.S.C. §552(d)(2)..... *passim*

N.J.S.A. § 48:5A-1, *et seq*6

N.J.S.A. § 48:5A-51 *passim*

N.J.S.A. § 48-5A-9.....6, 9

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 86-13939

Other Authorities

FCC, *Local Franchising Authorities’ Regulation of Cable Operators & Cable Television Serv.*, 84 Fed. Reg. 44725, 44736 (2019) 44, 45

H.R. Rep. No. 98-934 (1984)..... 4, 5, 44

In the Matter of Implementation of Sections of the Cable Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992: Rate Regulation Buy-Through Prohibition, 9 F.C.C.R. 4316 (1994).....43

Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 1884 (1981)32

Rules

N.J.A.C. § 14:18-3.81

N.J.A.C. § 14:18-3.8(a).....7

N.J.A.C. § 14:18-3.8(c)..... *passim*
